

To be argued by
DAVID L. GOODWIN
(20 minutes)

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- against -

LANCE RODRIGUEZ,

Defendant- Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

PATRICIA PAZNER
DAVID L. GOODWIN
Attorneys for
Defendant-Appellant
111 John Street, Fl. 9
New York, NY 10038
T: (212) 693-0085 x 262
F: (212) 693-0878
dgoodwin@appad.org

December 28, 2021

APL-2021-00143

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>QUESTION PRESENTED</u>	3
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	6
Introduction	6
The Suppression Hearing.	9
The People’s Case.....	9
The Defense Case	13
The Post-Hearing Motion to Suppress	14
The Suppression Decision.....	17
The Guilty Plea.....	18
The Appellate Proceedings.....	18
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	21
THE POLICE INVESTIGATIVE STOP OF LANCE RODRIGUEZ, A MOVING BICYCLIST ON A PUBLIC ROAD, WAS A <i>DE BOUR</i> LEVEL 3 SEIZURE REQUIRING REASONABLE SUSPICION OF CRIMINALITY, AND BECAUSE THAT WAS LACKING, THE FRUITS OF THE UNLAWFUL STOP MUST BE SUPPRESSED	21
A. Under the four-level <i>De Bour</i> framework, a police encounter that significantly interrupts an individual’s liberty of movement is a Level 3 “seizure”	23

B. The law is settled that police stops of moving cars are *De Bour* Level 3 constitutional seizures that require reasonable suspicion 25

C. Because there is no material difference between investigative stops of a motor vehicle and stops of a moving bicycle, the bicycle stop here was also a seizure requiring reasonable suspicion..... 28

D. Alternatively, under the totality of the circumstances, the record compels a finding that this bicycle stop was a Level 3 *De Bour* seizure requiring reasonable suspicion 42

E. Because the police lacked reasonable suspicion to seize Mr. Rodriguez, the stop was illegal, and the fruits—the gun, magazine, and statements—must be suppressed 49

CONCLUSION

THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION, GRANT THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS, AND DISMISS THE INDICTMENT 60

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 500.13(c)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	26, 33
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	26, 47
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	25, 43, 45, 47
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 444 A.2d 1278 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)	36
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	3, 26, 29, 34
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	45
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	29, 33
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nevada, Humboldt Cty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	49
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	57
<i>In re Jaquan M.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dept. 2012)	52
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 572 A.2d 169 (Md. 1990).....	5, 36, 45
<i>Matter of Jose R.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 863 (1996)	52
<i>Joseph v. State</i> , No. A-7365, 2000 WL 1818486 (Alaska Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2000)	37
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	43
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 121 A.3d 1235 (D.C. 2015)	37
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014)	50
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	50
<i>Palma v. Sherman</i> , 55 A.D.3d 891 (2d Dept. 2008)	55

<i>People v. Balkman</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 556 (2020)	59
<i>People v. Bisono</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 1013 (2020).....	19
<i>People v. Boodle</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 398 (1979).....	43
<i>People v. Bora</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 531 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Borges</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 1031 (1987).....	2
<i>People v. Cantor</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 106 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Carrasquillo</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 248 (1981).....	29
<i>People v. Carver</i> , 147 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dept. 2017)	52
<i>People v. Day</i> , 8 A.D.3d 495 (2d Dept. 2004)	38
<i>People v. De Bour</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 210 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Floyd</i> , 171 A.D.3d 787 (2d Dept. 2019)	27
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 317 (2012)	23
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 122 A.D.3d 942 (2d Dept. 2014).....	53
<i>People v. Hickman</i> , 185 A.D.3d 407 (1st Dept. 2020)	38
<i>People v. Hinshaw</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 427 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hollman</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 181 (1992)	24
<i>People v. Ingle</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 413 (1975)	26
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 998 (1978).....	48
<i>People v. John BB</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 482 (1982)	28
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1363 (2d Dept. 2018)	47
<i>People v. La Borde</i> , 66 A.D.2d 803 (2d Dept. 1978)	53
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 444 (1992).....	43, 46, 50

<i>People v. May</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 725 (1992)	45
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 176 A.D.2d 297 (2d Dept. 1991).....	39
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 138 A.D.3d 1239 (3d Dept. 2016).....	38
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 982 (1995).....	30
<i>People v. Prado</i> , 2 Misc. 3d 1002(A), 2004 N.Y. Slip Op. 50082(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 2004)	54
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 176 A.D.3d 1111 (2d Dept. 2019).....	19, 49
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 194 A.D.3d 968 (2d Dept. 2021).....	19, 46, 54
<i>People v. Ruffin</i> , 133 A.D.2d 425 (2d Dept. 1987)	38
<i>People v. Sobotker</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 559 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Spencer</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 749 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Townes</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 97 (1976)	43
<i>People v. Varn</i> , 182 Misc. 2d 816 (Cnty. Ct., Rensselaer 1999).....	38
<i>Redcross v. State</i> , 241 A.D.2d 787 (3d Dept. 1997)	32
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 844 N.E.2d 537 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	37
<i>State v. Abraham</i> , 720 S.E.2d 491 (S.C. Ct. App. 2011)	37
<i>State v. Branson</i> , No. A07-0987, 2008 WL 2796589 (Minn. Ct. App. July 22, 2008)	27
<i>State v. Burroughs</i> , 955 A.2d 43 (Conn. 2008)	47
<i>State v. Edmonds</i> , 145 A.3d 861 (Conn. 2016)	45, 48, 54
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 290 P.3d 868 (Or. Ct. App. 2012).....	46
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 316 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	36
<i>State v. Lake</i> , No. 43101, 2016 WL 1366959 (Idaho Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2016)	27

<i>State v. Mendez</i> , No. 34,778, 2017 WL 3484696 (N.M. Ct. App. July 12, 2017)	35
<i>State v. Parks</i> , 95 A.3d 42 (Del. Super. Ct. 2014)	37
<i>State v. Poock</i> , No. 19-0750, 2020 WL 564812 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2020)	45
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 74 S.W.3d 330 (Tenn. 2002).....	36
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , No. 23219, 2010 WL 334913 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2010)	35
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 446 P.3d 1160 (N.M. Ct. App. 2019)	30
<i>State v. Swift</i> , No. 27036, 2016 WL 7367764 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2016)	35
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 191 P.3d 697 (Or. Ct. App. 2008)	5, 34
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 856 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	27
<i>In re T.J.B.</i> , 517 S.E.2d 77 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999)	35
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	15, 25, 57
<i>In re Tyreke H.</i> , 89 N.E.3d 914 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017)	53
<i>United States v. Adegbite</i> , 846 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	52
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	50
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 290 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 553 F.3d 1101 (8th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , No. 8:13-CR-224-T-33AEP, 2013 WL 6231282 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 2, 2013)	35
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 86 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 1996)	35

<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 670 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1982).....	48
<i>United States v. Gunnell</i> , 775 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 606 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	48
<i>United States v. Mercado-Gracia</i> , 989 F.3d 829 (10th Cir. 2021)	48
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 855 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 482 F. App'x 779 (4th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>United States v. Sheffey</i> , 57 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 794 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>United States v. Swindle</i> , 407 F.3d 562 (2d Cir. 2005)	53
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 9 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2021).....	50
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 364 S.W.3d 65 (Ky. 2011)	53
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 32 So. 3d 1222 (Miss. Ct. App. 2009).....	37
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	58

Statutes and Regulations

C.P.L. § 140.50.....	25, 50
C.P.L. § 450.90.....	2
C.P.L. § 470.35.....	2
C.P.L. § 470.40.....	59
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-3-702.....	35
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 19-176.....	33, 55

N.Y.C. Rules & Regs. § 4-02.....	56
N.Y.C. Rules & Regs. § 4-04.....	32
N.Y.C. Rules & Regs. § 4-07.....	33, 55
N.Y.C. Rules & Regs. § 4-12.....	17, 55, 56
Or. Rev. Stat. § 811.535.....	34
Or. Rev. Stat. § 814.400.....	34
P.L. § 110.00	1
P.L. § 265.03	1
V.T.L. § 159.....	31
V.T.L. § 1102.....	33, 46
V.T.L. § 1105.....	32
V.T.L. § 1122-a.....	55
V.T.L. § 1150.....	32
V.T.L. § 1156.....	33
V.T.L. § 1212.....	55
V.T.L. § 1231.....	5, 17, 32, 34
V.T.L. § 1234.....	56
V.T.L. § 1235.....	56
V.T.L. § 1250.....	32
V.T.L. § 1261.....	32
V.T.L. § 1281.....	32

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 12.....	23, 58
U.S. Const. amend. IV	23, 24, 35, 58
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	23

Other Authorities

Arnold H. Loewy, <i>Cops, Cars, and Citizens: Fixing the Broken Balance</i> , 76 St. John’s L. Rev. 535 (2002)	39
Claire Bryan, “New Albany bike/pedestrian plan unveiled with a focus on equity,” Albany Times Union, May 21, 2021, 2021 WLNR 16518375	40
David Pimentel, <i>Cycling, Safety, and Victim-Blaming: Toward A Coherent Public Policy for Bicycling in 21st Century America</i> , 85 Tenn. L. Rev. 753 (2018)	41
Editorial, “Bike paths: build them and cyclists will come,” Long Island Herald, Dec. 10, 2020, https://www.liherald.com/stories/bike-paths-build-them-and-cyclists-will-come,129204	40
James Mooney, Note, <i>The Power of Police to Give “Lawful Orders,”</i> 129 Yale L.J. 1568 (2020).....	33
Ken McLeod, <i>Bicycle Laws in the United States: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 42 Fordham Urb. L.J. 869 (2015)	31
Margaret Raymond, <i>The Right to Refuse and the Obligation to Comply: Challenging the Gamesmanship Model of Criminal Procedure</i> , 54 Buff. L. Rev. 1483 (2007)	40
Ryan Seher, Comment, <i>I Want to Ride My Bicycle: Why and How Cities Plan for Bicycle Infrastructure</i> , 59 Buff. L. Rev. 585 (2011).....	40
